## PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE ON THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ENTITLEMENT ACTION PLAN TOWN OF COLONIE VILLAGE OF COLONIE VILLAGE OF MENANDS

On April 25, 2024 at 6:30 p.m., the Town of Colonie, in conjunction with the Villages of Colonie and Menands, will hold a public hearing in the Hearing Room at Memorial Town Hall, 534 New Loudon Road, Latham, New York.

The hearing will be for the purpose of obtaining the views and comments of citizens on the:

## PROPOSED TOWN OF COLONIE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT ENTITLEMENT ACTION PLAN

The Entitlement Action Plan contains the following projects the Town of Colonie expects to undertake during the 2024-2025 funding year.

## A. PUBLIC SERVICES:

1.	School Age Child Care Scholarship Program	\$ 15,000
	Operated by Colonie Youth Center, Inc.	
	Townwide	
2.	Bright Horizons Adult Day Services	\$ 3,000
	Operated by the Colonie Senior Service Centers, Inc.	
	Townwide	

## **B.** REHABILITATION ACTIVITIES:

93

C.	ADMINISTRATION:		\$ <u>68,298</u>
		TOTAL	\$341,491

Since the 2024 program year allocation is unknown at this time, funding levels are subject to change. In aggregate, 100 percent of the total allocation will benefit low- and moderate-income persons.

A draft of the proposed Entitlement Action Plan may be examined at the Town of Colonie Community Development Office, Memorial Town Hall, 534 New Loudon Road, Latham, New York 12110 any weekday, Monday through Friday, except legal Town of Colonie holidays, between 8:30 a.m. - 12:00 noon and 1:00 p.m. - 4:30 p.m.

All citizens of the Town of Colonie and the Villages of Colonie and Menands are encouraged to comment on the Community Development Entitlement Action Plan.

The Town of Colonie is committed to providing all persons with equal access to its program and services regardless of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, familial status, disability or age. For reasonable accommodation for persons with special needs relating to handicapped accessibility or foreign language should contact the Community Development Department by calling 518-783-2718.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF COLONIE

PETER G. CRUMMEY, SUPERVISOR

